Roll Call Number	
22-1913	

Agenda	Item Number
	5D

Date December 12, 2022

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF TELEPHONE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR SIEMEN'S TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEM THROUGH NORSTAN COMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A BLACK BOX NETWORK SERVICES PER THE 2021 MASTER ORDER AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Information Technology Department has requested the Finance Department's Procurement Division issue a purchase order for Telephone Maintenance and Support Services for Siemen's Telephone Equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Telephone Maintenance and Support Services for Siemen's Telephone Equipment are being procured through the 2021 Master Order Agreement, as approved by the City Council on June 14, 2021, by Roll Call No. 21-0880, for a three-year term; and

**WHEREAS**, the Telephone Maintenance and Support Services for Siemen's Telephone Equipment are being purchased from Norstan Communications, Inc. d/b/a Black Box Network Services (EV Styles, CEO, 1000 Park Drive, Lawrence, PA 15055-1018), in the amount of \$72,603.00 per the 2021 Master Order Agreement; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Telephone Maintenance and Support Services for Siemen's Telephone Equipment is available from Fiscal Year Adopted Operating Budget 2023, Information Technology Department, Telephone Communication Fund, I033, IT154000, page 121.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, accepts and approves the purchase of Telephone Maintenance and Support Services for Siemen's Telephone Equipment from Norstan Communications, Inc. d/b/a Black Box Network Services (EV Styles, CEO, 1000 Park Drive, Lawrence, PA 15055-1018) in the total amount of \$72,603.00 using the 2021 Master Order Agreement.

red by to adop

Second by

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/s/ Glenna K. Frank

Glenna K. Frank

Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSEN	
COWNIE	~				
BOESEN	-				
GATTO					
SHEUMAKER	~				
MANDELBAUM	V				
VOSS	-				
WESTERGAARD	V				
TOTAL	1				
MOTION CARRIED	7		APPROVED		

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Laura Boungatha

City Clerk